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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTRIC MOTOR-OPERATED HAND-HELD TOOLS,

TRANSPORTABLE TOOLS AND LAWN AND GARDEN MACHINERY -

SAFETY -

Part 2-9: Particular requirements for hand-held tappers and threaders

FOREWORD

The |nternational Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization co
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of-IE€ is to

interhational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and.electronic fi
this pnd and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specif|
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to

Publ|cation(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC (National Committee in
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental a

nprising
promote
elds. To
cations,
hs “IEC
terested
hd non-

govgrnmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this préparation. IEC collaborateq closely
with |[the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions deternmjined by

agrepment between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an intefnational

consfensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation
interpsted IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC
Compittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts aré,made to ensure that the technical conten
Publ|cations is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or
misipterpretation by any end user.

In ofder to promote international uniformity, IEC, National Committees undertake to apply IEC Pub
trangparently to the maximum extent possiblg;in their national and regional publications. Any di
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly ind
the lgtter.

from all

National
t of IEC
for any

ications
ergence
cated in

IEC |tself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide cgnformity

members of its technical'committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property da

sment services and, in some, areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsiblel for any

erts and
mage or

othef damage of any \nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fdes) and
expenses arising out, of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC

Publ|cations.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced public
indispensable-for the correct application of this publication.

htions is

Attentiof)y is”drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of

patept'rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 62841-2-9 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 116:
Safety of motor-operated electric tools.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
116/199/FDIS 116/212/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2bbd82478a8bd5be1478dd9e2b79d899

IEC 62

841-2-9:2015 © IEC 2015 -5-

This Part 2-9 is to be used in conjunction with the first edition of IEC 62841-1 (2014).

This Part 2-9 supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in IEC 62841-1, so as to
convert it into the IEC Standard: Particular requirements for hand-held tappers and threaders.

Where a particular subclause of Part 1 is not mentioned in this Part 2-9, that subclause
applies as far as reasonable. Where this standard states “addition”, “modification” or
‘replacement”, the relevant text in Part 1 is to be adapted accordingly.

The fol

lowing print types are used:

- reqg

— tes

—  notg

The te

from 1

na-antar i reoon
TTOTTC LLELA 4]

T

P~ TV~ -
oy pPey
f specifications: in italic type;

s: in small roman type.

ms defined in Clause 3 are printed in bold typeface.

Subclauses, notes and figures which are additional to those in Part 10afé numbered {
D1.
bf all parts of the IEC 62841 series, under the general{title: Electric motor-of

A list
hand-H
on the

The cd
the std
related
e rec
e Wit
e rep

e am

NOTE
organizg
which tg
revised

It is the
national

eld tools, transportable tools and lawn and garden machinery — Safety, can bg
IEC website.

mmittee has decided that the contents of this ‘publication will remain unchangg
to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

pnfirmed,

hdrawn,

laced by a revised edition, or
ended.

The attention of Natiohal Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers ang
tions may need a transitional period following publication of a new, amended or revised IEC publi
make products in accordance with the new requirements and to equip themselves for conducting
ests.

recommeéndation of the committee that the content of this publication be adopted for implem
y not earlier than 36 months from the date of publication.

tarting

erated
found

d until

bility date indicated on the IEC web site.under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data

testing
Cation in
new or

entation

The c

4 4 £bl : ! O\ ol ond4r- 1 1 H 1 ! [ P
IMeTns U Uic CUTTIYCTITUuUTIT U UCLIUDCTT 22U TO TIdVE DTTIT TIUCTUUTU 11T TS CUPY.
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ELECTRIC MOTOR-OPERATED HAND-HELD TOOLS,

TRANSPORTABLE TOOLS AND LAWN AND GARDEN MACHINERY -

SAFETY -

Part 2-9: Particular requirements for hand-held tappers and threaders

1 Scope

This clpuse of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

Additign:

This standard applies to hand-held tappers and threaders.

2 Nagrmative references

This clpuse of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

Additign:

ISO 7-[1:1994, Pipe threads where pressure-tight.joints are made on the threads —

Dimen

ISO 65

sions, tolerances and designation

11981, Carbon steel tubes suitable for screwing in accordance with ISO 7-1

3 Tdrms and definitions

This cl
Additio

3.101
tappen

huse of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

n:

tool infended for)cutting internal screw threads

3.102

Part 1:

threa
tool int

ended for cutting external threads

4 General requirements

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

5 General conditions for the tests

This clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:
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5.17 Addition:

The mass of a tapper/threader includes the auxiliary handle, if any. Any support device as
illustrated in Figure 101 for a threader is not regarded as part of the tool.

6 Radiation, toxicity and similar hazards

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

7 CI

This cl

assification

buse of Part 1 is applicable.

8 Marking and instructions

This cl

8.1 A
In addi

- ma
wh

NOTE
diamete

For ta
tensile
otherw

For th
be cut

8.14.1
For th

huse of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

ddition:
tion the tool shall have the following marking:

ximum diameter, in millimetres (for tappers) or-in inches (for threaders), of the
ch can be cut.

According to the International System of Units, only. S| units should be used. Nevertheless, so
s and threads are still specified in inches internaticnally.

bpers, the diameter shall refer to_atunified 1SO thread to be cut into steel hg
strength of 390 N/mm?2 and a-‘thickness of twice the thread diameter,
ise indicated on the tool.

eaders, the diameter shallrefer to a taper style thread in accordance with ISO

on steel tubes in accordance with ISO 65, unless otherwise indicated on the tool.
Addition:
readers, thetadditional safety instructions as specified in 8.14.1.101 shall be

This part may be‘printed separately from the “General Power Tool Safety Warnings”.

8.14.1

101~ Threader safety warnings

a) A|V|I

thread

me pipe

ving a
unless

7-1 to

given.

eration

ays'use the support device provided with the tool. Loss of control during op

carrresuftimpersonart inury.

b) Keep sleeves and jackets buttoned while operating the tool. Do not reach across the
tool or pipe. Clothing can be caught by the pipe or the tool resulting in entanglement.

c) Only one person must control the work process and tool operation. Additional people
involved in the process may result in unintended operation and personal injury.

d) Keep floors dry and free of slippery materials such as oil. Slippery floors invite
accidents.

8.14.2

a) Addition:

101) for threaders: instructions for mounting and use of the support device.

8.14.2

b) Addition:

101) for threaders: instructions to always use the support device supplied with the tool;
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102) for threaders with multiple gear box settings: information about which gear box setting
is to be used for each pipe diameter.

9 Protection against access to live parts

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

10 Starting

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

11 In

This cl

Modifig

For thi

The rated input or rated current shall be at least 100 % ,0f the measured input or

applyin

Compl
while g

For to
voltag
the up
made

input o

12 Hg
This cl

12.2.1

Tappe
whiche
and a

put and current
huse of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:
ation:

eaders, the requirements of this clause are replaced by the following:

g the torque in Table 101.

ance is checked by measuring the power input or current of the tool when sta
Il circuits which can operate simultaneously.are in operation.

b/ls marked with one or more rated voltages, the test is made at each of the
es. For tools marked with one or more rated voltage ranges, the test is made
ber and lower limits of the ranges:For tools with multiple gear box settings, the
ht each specified gear box setting in accordance with 8.14.2 b). The highest v
r current is applicable.

ating
huse of Part 1 js'applicable, except as follows:

Replacement:

ver is)achieved first, each cycle comprising a period of continuous operation
rest.period of 90 s with the tool switched off, the tool being loaded during the pen

operat

current

bilized

rated
at both
test is
blue of

Ys are—-operated intermittently for 30 cycles or until thermal equilibrium is reached,

bf 30 s
jods of

on by means of a brake aajuslea SO as to attain rated input or rated currer

temperature rises are measured at the end of the last “on” period.

t. The

Threaders are operated for 30 s at load followed by 30 s no load and then switched off for a
rest period of 60 s. This cycle is continued until thermal equilibrium is reached, or for
30 cycles, whichever is achieved first. The tool is loaded during the periods of operation by
means of a brake adjusted to attain the torque specified in Table 101. The brake load may be
ramped up to the specified torque over a period of time not to exceed 5 s. This ramp up time
is added to the 30 s cycle at load. The temperature rises are measured at the end of the last
load period.

The above test cycle may, at the manufacturer’s option, be replaced by continuous operation
of the tool until thermal equilibrium is reached.
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NOTE Continuous operation is not typical for these tools and is regarded as a more severe test. Therefore, this is

an optio

n for the cycle test in order to simplify the testing.

Table 101 — Load torque

Maximum diameter of thread Torque
inch Nm
1 125
1,25 150
1,5 160
2 180

12.5

For th
to the
adjace

13 Re

This cl

Addition:

readers, the temperature-rise limit specified for the external enclosure does no
enclosure of the gear box. However, the above exemption does\not apply to h
nt to the gear box.

sistance to heat and fire

buse of Part 1 is applicable.

14 Moisture resistance

This cl

15 Re

This cl

16 Oy

This cl

17 En

This cl

huse of Part 1 is applicable.

sistance to rusting

buse of Part 1 is applicable:

rerload protection.of transformers and associated circuits

huse of Part 1 is/applicable.

durance

huse of Part 1 is applicable.

t apply
andles

18 Abnormal operation

This clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

18.8 Replacement of Table 4:
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Table 4 — Required performance levels

Type and purpose of SCF Minimum performance level
(PL)

Power switch — prevent unwanted switch-on for tappers a

Power switch — prevent unwanted switch-on for threaders a

Power switch — provide desired switch-off for tappers b

Power switch — provide desired switch-off for threaders c

Provide desired direction of rotation Not an SCF

Any elgetrent Airol-to-pass-the-test-of48-3 Netar-S6F—

Any speed limiting device Not an SCF

Prevent exceeding thermal limits as in Clause 18 a

19 Mechanical hazards
This clpuse of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

19.6 ['his subclause is not applicable.

20 Mechanical strength
This clpuse of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:
20.5 T[his subclause is not applicable.

20.101 The device to support the threader shall withstand the torque output generdgted by
the todl while cutting a thread in either direction.

Compliance is checked by the\following test:

The topl is set with the largest die head in accordance with 8.1 on to a pipe as specified in
8.1. THe point of contact with the support device and tool is determined. The support dgvice is
mounteéd in accordance with 8.14.2 a) so there is an 8 mm minimum clearance betwden the
device|and the point of contact. See Figure 102.

A thread is(cut until one of the following occurs:

—  theltool stalls;

— the thread is destroyed allowing the die head to continue rotating;
— the die head stops rotating due to failure of the tool or by means of a mechanical or
electrical/electronic device.

As a result of the test, none of the following shall occur:

— ejection of parts from the tool or from the die head;
— rotation of the support device exceeding 30° or lateral movement exceeding 25 mm;
— cracked or broken parts of the support device, however bending is allowed.
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21 Construction

This clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

21.18.1.1 Addition:

Threaders are regarded as tools with a risk associated with continued locked-on operation.

21.32
21.101
Figure

Compl

22 Inf{

This cl

23 Cg

This cl

23.1.10.2 Modification:

Power

24 Sy
This cl
24.4

If rubk
synthe

This subclause is not applicable.

i I " ith 2 devi I L whil ,

101 shows an example of a threader with a support device.

ance is checked by inspection.

ernal wiring

buse of Part 1 is applicable.

ymponents

huse of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

switches for threaders are testedAfor 10 000 cycles.

pply connection and external flexible cords
buse of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:
Addition:

er insulated™cables are used, they shall be polychloroprene or other equ
ic elastomer sheathed cables (code designation 60245 IEC 57 or 60245 IEC 66)

25 Telrminals for external conductors

read.

ivalent

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

26 Pr

ovision for earthing

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

27 Screws and connections

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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28 Creepage distances, clearances and distances through insulation
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This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

Key

1 pipe
2 support device
3 threpder

Figure 101 — Threader with support device

EC
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Key

w N = Q

N

L]

1
J |

\

IEC

distance between support device and point of contact, depending on design of the tool
pipe
support device

threader

Figure 102 — Set-up for testing the support device
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Annexes

The annexes of Part 1 are applicable except as follows.

Annex |
(informative)

Measurement of noise and vibration emissions

NOTE |n Europe (EN 62841-2-9) Annex | is normative

1.2 Noise test code (grade 2)
This clhuse of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

1.2.4 |nstallation and mounting conditions of the power tools during noise tests

Additign:
Tappers and threaders are suspended. The main axis of the{tool shall be horizontal.

1.2.5 Pperating conditions

Additign:

Tappefs and threaders are tested at no-load:

1.3 Vibration
This clpuse of Part 1 is applicable-except as follows:

1.3.3.2| Location of measurement

Additign:
Figure|l.101 shows:the positions for tappers. Figure 1.102 shows the positions for thredders.

1.3.5.3| Operating conditions

Additidns

Tappers and threaders are tested observing the conditions shown in Table 1.101.
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Table 1.101 — Operating conditions for tappers and threaders

than 10 s and then switched off again.

The measurement is conducted during 10 s within this period.

Orientation Tappers and threaders are tested at no-load.
The tapper is held vertically during the test. The threader is held horizontally during the
test.

Tool bit Tool bit of medium length and size.

Grip force Hold the machine with normal gripping force, avoiding excessive gripping force.

Test cycle One test cycle is given when the tool is switched on for no-load at maximum speed for more

NOTE ASTIT IS difficult to measure load applications of tappers and threaders in laboratories and resul
shown fhat the load has no influence on the vibration results, no-load has been chosen as operating condi

NOTE 2 For threaders, the handle adjacent to the gear box is needed to achieve a horizontal pésition, h
it is noff used during actual operation.

s have
ion.

owever

1.3.6.2| Declaration of the vibration total value

Additign:

The vibration total value a,, of the handle with the highest emission and the uncertainty
be decjared.

K shall

Detail of transducers
{measurement in axes X, Y, £)

IEC

Figure 1.101 — Position of transducers for tappers
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NOTE
during td

The handle adjacent to the gear box is only used for setting up the threading operation and is 1
ol operation.

Figure 1.102 — Position of transducers for threaders

IEC

ot used
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Annex K
(normative)

Battery tools and battery packs

K.1 Scope

Addition:

All clayses of this Part 2-9 apply unless otherwise specified in this annex.

K.11 |Input and current
This clpuse is not applicable.

K.12.2{1 This subclause is not applicable.

K.18 |Abnormal operation
This clpuse is applicable except as follows:
K.18.8| Replacement of Table 4:

Table 4 — Required performance levels

Type and purpose of SCF Minimum performance|level
(PL)
Power|switch — prevent unwanted switch=on for tappers a
Power|switch — prevent unwanted ‘switch-on for threaders a
Power|switch — provide desired\switch-off for tappers a
Power|switch — provide desired switch-off for threaders c
Provid¢ desired direction .of rotation Not an SCF
Any elgctronic control~to pass the test of 18.3 Not an SCF
Any speed limiting“device Not an SCF
Prevent exceeding thermal limits as in Clause 18 a
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The bibliography of Part 1 is applicable.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

OUTILS ELECTROPORTATIFS A MOTEUR, OUTILS
PORTABLES ET MACHINES POUR JARDINS ET PELOUSES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-9: Exigences particuliéres pour les taraudeuses

et les fileteuses portatives
AVANT-PROPOS

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale,~de norm
osée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de /'IEC). L'IE(
de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les d
électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités® — publie des
hationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des (Spécifications access
c (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leuryélaboration est confié
tés d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé pan’le sujet traité peut partici
hisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementalé€s,én liaison avec I'lEC, p3
ement aux travaux. L’IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation térnationale de Normalisatio
des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Hécisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans I3
pssible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux
bssés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Publications de 'lEC se présentent sous la forme.dé\recommandations internationales et sont
ne telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin q
ure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses-pablications; I'l[EC ne peut pas étre tenue respon
htuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation quisen est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

le but d'encourager I'uniformité internatiogale, les Comités nationaux de I'l[EC s'engagent, dans
ire possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'l[EC dans leurs publications ng
gionales. Toutes divergences entre _toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications natior]
nales correspondantes doivent étretindiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

elle-méme ne fournit aucune @ttestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indép
issent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux mar
rmité de I'lEC. L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de cer
endants.

les utilisateurs doivent's'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicati

ne responsabilité,_ ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxilig
ataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des
naux de I'lEG,\pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tg
nage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris
stice) et\les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lE
autre~Publication de 'lEC, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

bntion est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de pub

réfén

hlisation

a pour
bmaines
Normes
bles au
e a des
ber. Les
rticipent
n (1ISO),

mesure
de I'lEC

agréées
ue I'lEC
bable de

toute la
tionales
ales ou

endants
flues de
ification

pn.

ires ou
Comités
ut autre
les frais
C ou de

ications

noees est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication

L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faire
I’objet de droits de brevet. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale IEC 62841-2-9 a été établie par le comité d'études 116 de I'lEC:
Sécurité des outils électro a moteur.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
116/199/FDIS 116/212/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.
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Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.

La présente Partie 2-9 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la premiére eéditi
'IEC 62841-1 (2014).

on de

La présente Partie 2-9 compléte ou modifie les articles correspondants de I'lEC 62841-1, de
fagon a la transformer en norme IEC: Exigences particuliéeres pour les taraudeuses et les
fileteuses portatives.

Lorsqu’un paragraphe particulier de la Partie 1 n’est pas mentionné dans cette Partie 2-9, ce
paragraphe s’applique dans la mesure du raisonnable. Lorsque la présente norme spécifie

"additi
adapté

Les ca

- exi
- mo

— notg

Les teqmes définis a I’Article 3 sont imprimés en caractéres gras.

en conséquence.

ractéres d’'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:

jences: caractéres romains;
falités d'essai: caracteres italiques;

s: petits caractéres romains.

Les p
partir

Une ligte de toutes les parties de la série IEC 62841, publiées sous le titre général:

électr
peut é

Le conpité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la g

ragraphes, notes et figures complémentaires a ceux de la Partie 1 sont numé
e 101.

ortatifs a moteur, outils portables et machines pour jardins et pelouses — Seé
re consultée sur le site web de I'lEC.

prTS— rodification oo remptacenent e texte correspodant detaPartie—t—dopit étre

otés a

Outils
curité,

ate de

stabilitt indiquée sur le site web de\I'lEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les d¢nnées
relativgs a la publication recherchég. A cette date, la publication sera

e recpnduite,

e supprimée,

e remplacée par une-édition révisée, ou

e am

NOTE
d'essai
publicat

endée.
| 'attention, des Comités Nationaux est attirée sur le fait que les fabricants d'appareils et les org
euveéntjavoir besoin d'une période transitoire apres la publication d'une nouvelle publication IEC,

on‘.@amendée ou révisée, pour fabriquer des produits conformes aux nouvelles exigences et pour

Anismes
bu d'une
adapter

leurs éq

ipements aux nouveaux essais oU aux essais révisés.

Le comité recommande que le contenu de cette publication soit entériné au niveau national au plus té6t 36 mois

aprés la

date de publication.

Le contenu du corrigendum d'octobre 2015 a été pris en considération dans cet exemplaire.
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OUTILS ELECTROPORTATIFS A MOTEUR, OUTILS
PORTABLES ET MACHINES POUR JARDINS ET PELOUSES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-9: Exigences particuliéres pour les taraudeuses
et les fileteuses portatives

1 DM&C:’:
L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I’exception suivante:

Additign:

La pré

sente norme s’applique aux taraudeuses et fileteuses portatives:

2 Références normatives

L’articl

e de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'exception suivante:

Additign:

ISO 7-
Partie

1:1994, Filetages de tuyauterie pour raccordement avec étanchéité dans le
1: Dimensions, tolérances et désignatien

ISO 69:1981, Tubes en acier au carbone filetables selon ISO 7-1

3 Tdrmes et définitions

L’articl

e de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'exception suivante:

Additidn:

3.101

tarauTuse
outil d¢stin€ a usiner des filetages internes pour recevoir des vis

3.102
fileteu

se

outil destiné a usiner des filetages externes

4 Exigences générales

L’articl

e de la Partie 1 est applicable.

5 Conditions générales d’essai

L’articl

e de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I’exception suivante:

filet —
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5.17

Addition:

La masse d’une taraudeuse/fileteuse inclut la poignée auxiliaire, le cas échéant. Tout
dispositif de support tel qu’illustré a la Figure 101 pour une fileteuse n’est pas considéré
comme faisant partie intégrante de l'outil.

6 Rayonnement, toxicité et dangers analogues

L’artic

le de la Partie 1 est applicable.

7 Classification

L’artic

8 M

L’artic

le de la Partie 1 est applicable.

arquage et indications

Ile de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes:

8.1 Apdition:

De plug, 'outil doit porter le marquage suivant:

- le

diamétre maximal, en millimétres (pour les taraudeuses) ou en pouces (pd

fildteuses), du filet qui peut étre usiné.

NOTE

Selon le Systeme International d’Unités, seulement les unités Sl devraient étre utilisés. Ce

certains|diametres et filet de tuyauteries sont toujours spécifiés en pouces au niveau international.

Pour |
acier

s taraudeuses, le diamétre doit ¢orrespondre a un filet ISO unifié, a usiner d
Iossédant une résistance a la, traction de 390 N/mm?2 et une épaisseur ég

doublg du diameétre du filet, sauf.indication contraire sur I'outil.

Pour Igs fileteuses, le diametre doit correspondre a un filet de style conique conformé

sur l'o

8.14.1

I'ISO 7+1, a usiner sur des.tubes en acier conformément a I'lSO 65, sauf indication co
util.
Addition:
ps filetéuses, les instructions de sécurité supplémentaires spécifiées en 8.14

Pour |

doiven} étresindiquées. Cette partie peut étre imprimée séparément des “Avertissems
sécuritg généraux pour 'outil électrique”.

8.14.1

ur les

endant,

ANs un
ale au

ment a
ntraire

.1.101
nts de

.101 Avertissements de sécurité pour les fileteuses

a) Toujours utiliser le dispositif de support fourni avec 'outil. Une perte de contréle en
cours de fonctionnement peut étre a l'origine d’un accident corporel.

b) Garder les manches et vestes boutonnées lors du fonctionnement de I'outil. Ne pas
tendre le bras au-dessus de I'outil ou du tuyau. Les vétements sont susceptibles de se
prendre dans le tuyau ou l'outil et de s’y emméler.

c) Une seule personne doit controler le processus de travail et le fonctionnement de
'outil. Des personnes supplémentaires impliquées dans le processus peuvent provoquer
une manceuvre involontaire et un accident corporel.

d) Maintenir les sols secs et exempts de matériaux glissants tels que I’huile. Les sols
glissants sont propices aux accidents.
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8.14.2 a) Addition:
101) pour les fileteuses: instructions pour le montage et 'utilisation du dispositif de support.

8.14.2 b) Addition:

101) pour les fileteuses: instructions indiquant de toujours utiliser le dispositif de support
fourni avec l'outil;

102) pour les fileteuses a configurations de boites de vitesse multiples: informations
indiquant quelle configuration de boite de vitesse doit étre utilisée pour chaque
diamétre de tuyau.

9 Protection contre I’accés aux parties actives

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

10 Démarrage

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

11 Pyissance et courant

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'exception suivante:

Modifigation:

Pour Igs fileteuses, les exigences du présent article sont remplacées par ce qui suit:

La valgeur de la puissance assignée’ ou du courant assigné doit étre au moins égale a
100 % |de la puissance ou du courant mesuré en appliquant le couple du Tableau 101.

La conformité est vérifiée en mesurant la puissance ou le courant de l'outil, aprés stabilisation
et toud les circuits pouvant\étre en fonctionnement simultanément étant en fonctionnemgent.

Pour les outils portant l'indication d'une ou de plusieurs tensions assignées, l'esgai est
effectué sous chaque tension assignée. Pour les outils portant l'indication d'une|ou de
plusiedrs plages assignées de tensions, I'essai est effectué a la fois aux limites sup@rieure
et inférieure<des plages. Pour les outils a configurations de boites de vitesse multiples,|l’essai
est effectué) pour chaque configuration de boite de vitesse spécifiée conformément a
8.14.2|b).\ka valeur la plus élevée de la puissance ou du courant est applicable.

12 Echauffements
L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes:

12.2.1 Remplacement:

Les taraudeuses sont mises en fonctionnement de fagon intermittente pendant 30 cycles ou
jusqu’a obtention de I'équilibre thermique, selon le premier qui est atteint, chaque cycle
comprenant une période de fonctionnement continu de 30 s et une période de repos de 90 s,
l'outil étant hors tension; pendant les périodes de fonctionnement, I'outil est chargé au moyen
d’'un frein réglé pour atteindre la puissance assignée ou le courant assigné. Les
échauffements sont mesurés a la fin de la derniere période de “marche”.
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Les fileteuses sont mises en fonctionnement pendant 30 s en charge puis pendant 30 s a
vide et elles sont ensuite mises hors tension pendant une période de repos de 60 s. Ce cycle
est poursuivi jusqu’a obtention de I’équilibre thermique, ou pendant 30 cycles, selon le
premier qui est atteint. L’outil est chargé pendant les périodes de fonctionnement au moyen
d’un frein réglé pour atteindre le couple spécifié dans le Tableau 101. La charge du frein peut
étre accentuée pour atteindre le couple spécifié sur une période de temps ne dépassant pas
5s. Ce temps de montée de rampe est ajouté au cycle de 30 s en charge. Les échauffements
sont mesurés a la fin de la derniere période de charge.

Le cycle d'essai ci-dessus peut, au choix du fabricant, étre remplacé par un fonctionnement
continu de l'outil jusqu'a ce que I'équilibre thermique soit atteint.

NOTE |e fonctionnement continu n'est pas typique pour ces outils et est considéré comme un essai plusl sévere.
Par congéquent, il s'agit d'une option pour I'essai de cycle en vue de simplifier les tests.

Tableau 101 — Couple de charge

Diameétre maximal du filet Couple
pouce Nm
1 125
1,25 150
1,5 160
2 180

12.5 Addition:

Pour les fileteuses, la limite d’échauffement spécifiée pour I'enveloppe extérielire ne
s’applifue pas a I'’enveloppe de la boite deitesse. Cependant, cette exemption ne s’applique
pas aulx poignées adjacentes a la boite de-vitesse.

13 Rdsistance a la chaleur et'au feu

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

14 Rdésistance a I’humidité

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

15 Priotection contre la rouille

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

16 Protection contre la surcharge des transformateurs et des circuits associés

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

17 Endurance

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.
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18 Fonctionnement anormal

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'exception suivante:

18.8 Remplacement du Tableau 4:

Tableau 4 — Niveaux de performance exigés

Type et objectif de la SCF

Niveau de performance

minimal (PL)

Interrfr!urd‘rp‘uﬁm = PTrEevient umne TTiSe e SeTvice Mvoiontaite ues

taraudpuses

d

Interruypteur de puissance — prévient une mise en service involontaire des a
fileteupes
Interrn{pteur de puissance — permet un arrét volontaire des taraudeuses b

Interrl‘pteur de puissance — permet un arrét volontaire des fileteuses

Cc

Fourni{ le sens de rotation souhaité [llne s'agit pas d'une|SCF
Toute ¢gommande électronique permettant de satisfaire a I'essai de 18.3 Il ne s'agit pas d'une|SCF
Tout dispositif de limitation de vitesse Il ne s'agit pas d'une|SCF

Empéc

he le dépassement des limites thermiques de I'Article 18

a

19 D3

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'exéeption suivante:

19.6

20 R¢

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes:

20.5

20.101
I'outil |

La con

ngers mécaniques

Ce paragraphe n’est pas applicables

sistance mécanique

Ce paragraphe(n’est pas applicable.

Le dispositif supportant la fileteuse doit résister au couple de sortie génég

brs de {'usinage d’un filet dans un sens ou dans l'autre.

formité est vérifiée par I'essai suivant:

ré par

L’outil est placé avec la téte de matrice la plus grande conformément a 8.1 sur un tuyau,
comme spécifié en 8.1. Le point de contact avec le dispositif de support et l'outil est
déterminé. Le dispositif de support est monté conformément a 8.14.2 a) de fagon a laisser
une distance d’isolement d’au moins 8 mm entre le dispositif et le point de contact. Voir

Figure

102.

Un filet est usiné jusqu’a ce que I'un des événements suivants survienne:

— loutil se bloque;

— le filet est détruit, permettant a la téte de matrice de continuer sa rotation;
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- la
éle

téte de matrice arréte sa rotation au moyen d’un dispositif mécanique,

ctrique/électronique ou en raison d’une défaillance.

A la fin de I'essai, aucune des situations suivantes ne doit apparaitre:

- éje

ction de pieces provenant de l'outil ou de la téte de matrice;

— rotation du dispositif de support dépassant 30° ou mouvement latéral dépassant 25 mm;

— piéces fendues ou cassées dans le dispositif de support; cependant, le pliage est autorisé.

21 Construction

L’articl

21.18.

Les fi
fonctio

21.32

21.101
'usina

e de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes:

.1 Addition:

hnement de blocage en continu.
Ce paragraphe n’est pas applicable.

Les fileteuses doivent étre munies d'un dispositif pour supporter l'outil |
je d’un filet.

La Figlire 101 montre un exemple de fileteuse équipée d’un dispositif de support.

La con

formité est vérifiée par examen.

22 Canducteurs internes

L’articl

23 Cg

e de la Partie 1 est applicables

ymposants

L’article de la Partie 1_est applicable avec I'exception suivante:

23.1.10.2 Modification:

Les int

24 Ré

L’articl

errupteurs d’alimentation des fileteuses sont soumis a essai pendant 10 000 cyd

eteuses sont considérées comme des outils présentant un risque associg a un

brs de

es.

[Iccordement au reseau et cables souples exterteurs

e de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'exception suivante:

24.4 Addition:

Si I'on utilise des cables isolés au caoutchouc, il doit s’agir de polychloropréne ou d’autres
cables sous gaine en élastomére synthétique équivalents (désignation de code 60245 I[EC 57

ou 602

45 1EC 66).

25 Bornes pour conducteurs externes

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.
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26 Dispositions de mise a la terre

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

27 Vis et connexions

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

28 Lignes de fuite, distances d'isolement et distances a travers l'isolation

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

EC

Légende
1  tuyap
2 disppsitif de support

3 filetpuse

Figure 101 — Fileteuse avec dispositif de support
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